



المجموعة الصناعية التجارية الزراعية - الانتاج (شركة قابضة)
المساهمة العامة المحدودة
القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير المدققة)
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦

صفحة	
٣	تقرير المراجعة حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٤	قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (غير المدققة)
٥	قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (غير المدققة)
٦	قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (غير المدققة)
٧	قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (غير المدققة)
٨ - ١١	إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (غير المدققة)

تقرير المراجعة حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة

السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة المحترمين
المجموعة الصناعية التجارية الزراعية - الانتاج (شركة قابضة)
المساهمة العامة المحدودة
المفروق - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

مقدمة

لقد قمنا بمراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة للمجموعة الصناعية التجارية الزراعية المساهمة العامة المحدودة (الشركة) وشركاتها التابعة (ويشار إليهم معاً بالمجموعة) ، والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للفترة المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ، إن مجلس الإدارة مسؤول عن إعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) الخاص بالتقارير المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة. إن مسؤوليتنا هي إبداء استنتاج حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة استناداً إلى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد قمنا بإجراءات المراجعة وفقاً للمعيار الدولي الخاص بعمليات المراجعة (٢٤١٠) "مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية التي يؤديها مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة"، تتضمن مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية إجراء الاستفسارات، بشكل رئيسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية، وتطبيق الإجراءات التحليلية وإجراءات المراجعة الأخرى. إن نطاق المراجعة يقل بشكل جوهري عن نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية، وبالتالي لا يمكننا من الحصول على تأكيد حول جميع الأمور الجوهرية التي قد يتم الكشف عنها عند تدقيق القوائم المالية، وعليه فإننا لا نبدى رأي تدقيق حولها.

الاستنتاج

استناداً إلى مراجعتنا، لم يتبين لنا ما يدعو إلى الاعتقاد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم إعدادها من جميع النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) الخاص بالتقارير المالية المرحلية.

المجموعة المهنية العربية

لتدقيق الحسابات

نسليم شاهين

إجازة رقم ٨١٢

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

في ٢٣ تموز ٢٠٢٦



THE POWER OF BEING UNDERSTOOD
ASSURANCE | TAX | CONSULTING

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٥ دينار مدققة	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ دينار غير مدققة	إيضاحات	الموجودات
			الموجودات المتداولة
١١٠,٨٣٣	١,٤١٧,٥٦٣	٣	نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك
٢,٨٦٨,١٠٢	٧٧٨,٥٦٤		شيكات برسم التحصيل
٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٩,٠٠٠,٠٠٠		موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة
٣,٨٠٦,٩١٠	٣,١٧٥,٥٦٤	٤	ذمم مدينة
٢,٩١٢,٣١٦	٢,٩٥٣,٢٢٢	٥	بضاعة
٩٢٤,٩٩٨	٧٨٩,٥٦٤	٦	أرصدة مدينة أخرى
١٨,٦٢٣,١٥٩	١٨,١١٤,٤٧٧		مجموع الموجودات المتداولة
			موجودات غير متداولة
١,١٢٤,٢٩٣	٤٩٧,٠٤١		مشاريع تحت التنفيذ
١٣,٢٥٩,٢٨٩	١٣,٩٦٣,٤٩١	٧	ممتلكات ومعدات
١٤,٣٨٣,٥٨٢	١٤,٤٦٠,٥٣٢		مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة
٣٣,٠٠٦,٧٤١	٣٢,٥٧٥,٠٠٩		مجموع الموجودات
			المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية
			مطلوبات متداولة
٢,٢٦١,٣٣٥	٣,٠١٢,٢٨٠		ذمم دائنة
٩,٥٢٨,٣٧٨	٨,٧٣٦,٣٧٢		أوراق دفع قصيرة الأجل
٣٠٣,٥٠٧	٣٣٧,٤٦٥	٨	أرصدة دائنة أخرى
١١٧,٠٣٤	٨٧,٦٨٨		مخصص ضريبة الدخل والمساهمة الوطنية
١٢,٢١٠,٢٥٤	١٢,١٧٣,٨٠٥		مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة
			مطلوبات غير متداولة
٦٧,١٠٦	٢٩,٨٣١		أوراق دفع طويلة الأجل
١,٠٢٦,٦١٢	٩٣٨,١١٢		تمويل مرابحة طويل الأجل
١,٠٩٣,٧١٨	٩٦٧,٩٤٣		مجموع المطلوبات غير المتداولة
١٣,٣٠٣,٩٧٢	١٣,١٤١,٧٤٨		مجموع المطلوبات
		٩	حقوق الملكية
١٤,٩٥٦,٣٨٩	١٤,٩٥٦,٣٨٩		رأس المال
٤,١٤٦,٤٧١	٤,١٤٦,٤٧١		احتياطي إجباري
٥٩٩,٩٠٩	٣٣٠,٤٠١		أرباح مدورة
١٩,٧٠٢,٧٦٩	١٩,٤٣٣,٢٦١		مجموع حقوق الملكية
٣٣,٠٠٦,٧٤١	٣٢,٥٧٥,٠٠٩		مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير المدققة) وتقرأ معها

المجموعة الصناعية التجارية الزراعية - الانتاج (شركة قابضة)

المساهمة العامة المحدودة

قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (غير المدققة)

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في		لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في		
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
١٤,٣٦٠,٢٦٤	١٢,٣٤٠,٥١٤	٧,٢٦١,٨٣٥	٥,٦٧٤,٣٨٤	المبيعات
(١٣,١٣٥,٨٢٤)	(١١,٢٠٧,٠٣١)	(٦,٧٣٩,٧٧٧)	(٥,٢٢١,٥٣٢)	كلفة المبيعات
١,٢٢٤,٤٤٠	١,١٣٣,٤٨٣	٥٢٢,٠٥٨	٤٥٢,٨٥٢	مجمول الربح
(٥٠٩,٤٣٦)	(٤٢٨,٤٩٤)	(٢٨٧,٥٣٦)	(٢١٦,٩٤٠)	مصاريق بيع وتوزيع
(٣٣١,٣٢٦)	(٢٩٢,٩٥١)	(١٦٨,٨٦٩)	(١٤٢,٥٠٣)	مصاريق إدارية
(١٨٢,٩٧٩)	(١٨٤,٠٩٧)	(٦٢,٩٢٦)	(٨٣,٠٥٦)	مصاريق التمويل
-	(٢٠,٣٩٣)	-	(٢٠,٣٩٣)	خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة
٢٠٢,١٣٦	١٩٩,٤٨٥	٢٠٢,١٣٦	١٩٩,٤٨٥	ايراد محافظ استثمارية
١١,٤٦٥	٩,٤٠٣	٧,٩٩٦	٧,٧٧٤	إيرادات أخرى
٤١٤,٣٠٠	٤١٦,٤٣٦	٢١٢,٨٥٩	١٩٧,٢١٩	الربح والدخل الشامل للفترة قبل الضريبة
(٨٧,٠٠٠)	(٨٧,٦٨٨)	(٨٧,٠٠٠)	(٨٧,٦٨٨)	ضريبة الدخل والمساهمة الوطنية
٣٢٧,٣٠٠	٣٢٨,٧٤٨	١٢٥,٨٥٩	١٠٩,٥٣١	الربح والدخل الشامل للفترة بعد الضريبة
٠,٠٢٢ دينار	٠,٠٢٢ دينار	٠,٠٠٨ دينار	٠,٠٠٧ دينار	الحصة الأساسية للسهم من ربح الفترة

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير المدققة) وتقرأ معها

المجموعة الصناعية التجارية الزراعية - الانتاج (شركة قابضة)
المساهمة العامة المحدودة

قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (غير المدققة)

المجموع دينار	أرباح مدورة دينار	احتياطي إجباري دينار	رأس المال المدفوع دينار	
١٩,٩٧٦,٥٢٧	٩٥٩,٤٦٥	٤,٠٦٠,٦٧٣	١٤,٩٥٦,٣٨٩	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٤
(٨٩٧,٣٨٥)	(٨٩٧,٣٨٥)	-	-	توزيعات أرباح ٦٪
٣٢٧,٣٠٠	٣٢٧,٣٠٠	-	-	الربح والدخل الشامل للفترة بعد الضريبة
١٩,٤٠٦,٤٤٢	٣٨٩,٣٨٠	٤,٠٦٠,٦٧٣	١٤,٩٥٦,٣٨٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥
١٩,٧٠٢,٧٦٩	٥٩٩,٩٠٩	٤,١٤٦,٤٧١	١٤,٩٥٦,٣٨٩	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٥
(٥٩٨,٢٥٦)	(٥٩٨,٢٥٦)	-	-	توزيعات أرباح ٤٪
٣٢٨,٧٤٨	٣٢٨,٧٤٨	-	-	الربح والدخل الشامل للفترة بعد الضريبة
١٩,٤٣٣,٢٦١	٣٣٠,٤٠١	٤,١٤٦,٤٧١	١٤,٩٥٦,٣٨٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير المدققة) وتقرأ معها

بموجب تعليمات السلطات الرقابية

- ✓ يحظر التصرف بالمتغير المتراكم في القيمة العادلة بما في ذلك الرسملة أو التوزيع أو إطفاء الخسائر أو أي وجه من أوجه التصرف الأخرى إلا بمقدار ما يتحقق منه فعلاً من خلال عمليات البيع كما يستثنى الرصيد المدين من الأرباح القابلة للتوزيع إستناداً إلى تعليمات هيئة الأوراق المالية.
- ✓ بموجب تعليمات هيئة الأوراق المالية الخاصة بإثبات القيمة والتصرف بفائض إعادة التقييم لسنة ٢٠٢٢ والصادرة استناداً لأحكام المادة (١٢) من قانون الأوراق المالية رقم (١٨) لسنة ٢٠١٧، فإن الأرباح المدورة لا تتضمن أرباح فروقات تقييم موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦.
- ✓ بلغت الأرباح القابلة للتوزيع كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ مبلغ ٣٣٠,٤٠١ دينار كما هو وارد في (إيضاح ٩).

المجموعة الصناعية التجارية الزراعية - الانتاج (شركة قابضة)

المساهمة العامة المحدودة

قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (غير المدققة)

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥ دينار	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ دينار	إيضاحات	
٤١٤,٣٠٠	٤١٦,٤٣٦		الأنشطة التشغيلية
			الربح والدخل الشامل للفترة قبل الضريبة
٢٦٣,١٠٨	٣٥٢,٤١٤		تعديلات
١٨٢,٩٧٩	١٨٤,٠٩٧		استهلاك ممتلكات ومعدات
(٤,٢٦٦)	(١,٦٢٩)		مصاريف التمويل
-	٢٠,٣٩٣		أرباح بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
			خسائر انتمائية متوقعة
٩٥٠,١٩٢	٢,٠٨٩,٥٣٨		التغير في الموجودات والمطلوبات
(١,٢١٩,٨٢١)	٦١٠,٩٥٣		شيكات برسم التحصيل
١,٦٦٣,٣٢٣	(٤٠,٩٠٦)		ذمم مدينة
٣١٢,٦٢١	١٣٥,٤٣٤		بضاعة
(١,٣١٧,٤٢٣)	٧٥٠,٩٤٥		أرصدة مدينة أخرى
١٧,٦٠٤	٣٣,٩٥٨		ذمم دائنة
(٢٣٠,٧٥٩)	(١١٧,٠٣٤)		أرصدة دائنة أخرى
١,٠٣١,٨٥٨	٤,٤٣٤,٥٩٩		ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة
			صافي التدفق النقدي من الأنشطة التشغيلية
(٧٣,٣٣٣)	(١٦٨,٨٠٢)	٧	الأنشطة الاستثمارية
-	(٢٦١,٨٣٣)		شراء ممتلكات ومعدات
(٥٠٠,٠٠٠)	(١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠)		المدفوع على مشاريع تحت التنفيذ
٨,٠٣٨	٢,٩٠٠		موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة
(٥٦٥,٢٩٥)	(١,٤٢٧,٧٣٥)		المتحصل من بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
			صافي التدفق النقدي المستخدم في الأنشطة الاستثمارية
(٨٩٧,٣٨٥)	(٥٩٨,٢٥٦)		الأنشطة التمويلية
(١٨٢,٩٧٩)	(١٨٤,٠٩٧)		توزيعات أرباح
(٢٠٧,٨٠٦)	(٨٢٩,٢٨١)		مصاريف التمويل المدفوعة
٩٠١,٩١٢	(٨٨,٥٠٠)		أوراق دفع
(٣٨٦,٢٥٨)	(١,٧٠٠,١٣٤)		صافي حركة تمويل مريحة طويل الأجل
٨٠,٣٠٥	١,٣٠٦,٧٣٠		صافي التدفق النقدي المستخدم في الأنشطة التمويلية
١,١١٢,٧٩٢	١١٠,٨٣٣	٣	صافي التغير في النقد وما في حكمه
١,١٩٣,٠٩٧	١,٤١٧,٥٦٣	٣	النقد وما في حكمه في بداية السنة
			النقد وما في حكمه في نهاية الفترة / السنة

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير المدققة) وتقرأ معها

(١) عام

- تأسست الشركة الصناعية التجارية الزراعية المساهمة العامة المحدودة - الإنتاج خلال عام ١٩٦١ كشركة مساهمة عامة، يتكون رأس مال الشركة المصرح به من ١٤,٩٥٦,٣٨٩ سهم بقيمة إسمية دينار للسهم الواحد.
- ✓ تم إقرار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة من قبل مجلس إدارة المجموعة بجلسته المنعقدة بتاريخ ٢٣ تموز ٢٠٢٦.

(٢) أهم السياسات المحاسبية

- تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية).
- إن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير المدققة) لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة للقوائم المالية غير المختصرة المعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية ويجب أن تقرأ مع القوائم المالية الموحدة للمجموعة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٥، كما أن نتائج فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً للنتائج المتوقعة للسنة المالية التي ستنتهي في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٦.
- إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة إظهار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للمجموعة.

التغيرات في السياسات المحاسبية

- إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للمجموعة متماثلة مع السياسات المحاسبية التي تم اتباعها للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٥ باستثناء ما يلي:

تطبيق معايير التقارير المالية الدولية الجديدة والمعدلة

- إن المعايير المالية الدولية والتفسيرات الجديدة والتعديلات الصادرة النافذة، وغير النافذة بعد حتى تاريخ القوائم المالية المدرجة أدناه، تقوم الشركة حالياً بتقييم أثر هذه المعايير وتعديلاتها، وستقوم باعتمادها عند دخولها حيز التنفيذ من تاريخ التطبيق الإلزامي:

المعيار	تاريخ التطبيق
التعديلات الصادرة وسارية المفعول (النافذة)	
تصنيف وقياس الأدوات المالية - (تعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٩ والمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٧)	١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٦
التحسينات السنوية على المعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية - إصدار رقم ١١	١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٦
اتفاقيات شراء الطاقة - (تعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٩ والمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٧)	١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٦
التعديلات الصادرة ولم تصبح سارية المفعول (غير النافذة)	
المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ١٨ - العرض والإفصاح في البيانات المالية	١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٧
المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ١٩ - الشركات التابعة غير المدرجة في السوق - الإفصاحات	١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٧
بيع أو مساهمة في الموجودات بين مستمر وشركة زميلة أو مشروع مشترك - (تعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ١٠ ومعايير المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٢٨)	غير محدد

أسس توحيد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة

- تتضمن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة القوائم المالية للشركة الأم والقوائم المالية للشركات التابعة لها والخاضعة لسيطرتها وتتحقق السيطرة عندما يكون للشركة القدرة على التحكم في السياسات المالية والتشغيلية للشركات التابعة، ويتم استبعاد المعاملات والأرصدة والإيرادات والمصروفات فيما بين الشركة الأم والشركات التابعة.
- يتم إعداد القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة في نفس تاريخ القوائم المالية للشركة الأم وباستخدام نفس السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في الشركة الأم. إذا كانت الشركات التابعة تتبع سياسات محاسبية تختلف عن تلك المتبعة في الشركة الأم فيتم إجراء التعديلات اللازمة على القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة لتتطابق مع السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في الشركة الأم.
- يتم توحيد نتائج أعمال الشركات التابعة في قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة من تاريخ تملكها وهو التاريخ الذي يتم فيه فعلياً انتقال سيطرة الشركة الأم على الشركات التابعة. يتم توحيد نتائج أعمال الشركات التابعة التي يتم التخلص منها في قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة حتى التاريخ الذي تفقد الشركة فيه السيطرة على الشركات التابعة.
- وفيما يلي عرض للشركات التابعة التي تم توحيد قوائمها المالية المرحلية المختصرة مع الشركة الأم:

نسبة التملك	رأس المال	النشاط	نسية التملك	بلد التأسيس
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦	دينار	الرئيسي	٢٠٢٦	
١٠٠٪	٥,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	صناعية	١٠٠٪	الأردن
١٠٠٪	١,٥٩٦,٨٩٩	صناعية	١٠٠٪	سوريا
١٠٠٪	٢٥٠,٠٠٠	صناعية	١٠٠٪	الأردن

استخدام التقديرات

- إن إعداد القوائم المالية وتطبيق السياسات المحاسبية يتطلب من إدارة الشركة القيام بتقديرات واجتهادات تؤثر في مبالغ الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية والإفصاح عن الالتزامات المحتملة.
- إن هذه التقديرات والاجتهادات تؤثر أيضاً على الإيرادات والمصاريف والمخصصات وكذلك احتياطي تقييم موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة وبشكل خاص يتطلب من إدارة الشركة القيام بأحكام واجتهادات هامة لتقدير مبالغ وأوقات التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية وأوقاتها الناجمة عن أوضاع وظروف تلك التقديرات في المستقبل.
- إن التقديرات المذكورة مبنية بالضرورة على فرضيات وعوامل متعددة لها درجات متفاوتة من التقدير وعدم التيقن وإن النتائج الفعلية قد تختلف عن التقديرات وذلك نتيجة التغيرات في المستقبل في أوضاع وظروف تلك المخصصات.
- إن تقديراتنا المتبعة ضمن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة معقولة ومتماثلة مع التقديرات المتبعة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٥

٣) نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٥	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦
دينار	دينار
-	١,٠٠٠
١١٠,٨٣٣	١,٤١٦,٥٦٣
١١٠,٨٣٣	١,٤١٧,٥٦٣

نقد في الصندوق
أرصدة لدى البنوك

المجموعة الصناعية التجارية الزراعية - الانتاج (شركة قابضة)

المساهمة العامة المحدودة

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ (غير المدققة)

٤) ذمم مدينة

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٥	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦	
دينار	دينار	
٢,٣٦٤,٧٠٨	١,٤٩٥,٩٠٥	ذمم مدينة محلية
١٦,١٩٠	٢٩,١٧٢	ذمم موظفين
١١٢,٦٢٩	١٠٩,٦٧٢	ذمم صندوق ادخار موظفين
١,٩٨٣,٢٠٩	٢,٢٣١,٠٣٤	ذمم تصدير
٤,٤٧٦,٧٣٦	٣,٨٦٥,٧٨٣	
(٦٦٩,٨٢٦)	(٦٩٠,٢١٩)	
٣,٨٠٦,٩١٠	٣,١٧٥,٥٦٤	ينزل: مخصص خسائر إئتمانية متوقعة

٥) بضاعة

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٥	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦	
دينار	دينار	
٢,٢٧٩,٩٣٣	١,٩٢٩,١٨١	مواد خام وتعبئة وتغليف
٤٩٠,٢١٠	٨٢٦,٣٨٥	بضاعة جاهزة وتحت التصنيع
٢٥٧,٧٣٣	٢٦٩,١٠٦	قطع غيار
١٠٧,٠٨٨	١٥١,١٩٨	محروقات ومواد عامة
(٢٢٢,٦٤٨)	(٢٢٢,٦٤٨)	مخصص بضاعة بطيئة الحركة
٢,٩١٢,٣١٦	٢,٩٥٣,٢٢٢	

٦) أرصدة مدينة أخرى

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٥	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦	
دينار	دينار	
١٣٦,٢٤٤	١٣٧,٤٤٣	تأمينات مستردة وكفالات
١٦,٨١٢	٨٧,١١٣	مصاريف مدفوعة مقدماً
٥٣١,٧٣٧	٤٣٦,١٧٣	أمانات ضريبة مبيعات (بالصافي)
٢٣١,٨٢٢	١١٨,٣٠٧	تأمينات اعتمادات مستندية ومصاريف بضاعة بالطريق
٨,٣٨٣	١٠,٥٢٨	أمانات ضريبة الدخل - اقتطاعات
٩٢٤,٩٩٨	٧٨٩,٥٦٤	

٧) ممتلكات ومعدات

✓ تم شراء ممتلكات ومعدات للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ بمبلغ ١٦٨,٨٠٢ دينار.

✓ تم تحويل مبلغ ٨٨٩,٠٨٥ دينار من حساب مشاريع تحت التنفيذ إلى الممتلكات والمعدات للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦.

٨) أرصدة دائنة أخرى

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٥	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦	
دينار	دينار	
٢٤٤,٦٦٧	٣١٦,٢٧٨	أرباح مساهمين غير مدفوعة
٣٠,٩٨٠	٢٠,٠٦١	مصاريف مستحقة
٢٥,٠٠٠	-	مكافأة أعضاء هيئة المديرين
٢,٨٦٠	١,١٢٦	أمانات ضريبة الدخل
٣٠٣,٥٠٧	٣٣٧,٤٦٥	

٩) حقوق الملكية

احتياطي إجباري

لم تقم المجموعة باقتطاع الاحتياطيات القانونية حسب أحكام قانون الشركات حيث أن هذه القوائم المالية مرحلية، ويتم إجراء الاقتطاعات في نهاية السنة المالية.

الأرباح القابلة للتوزيع

لا تتضمن الأرباح المدورة أي أرباح غير متحققة ، وبالتالي فإن قيمة الأرباح القابلة للتوزيع ٣٣٠,٤٠١ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦.

١٠) التحليل القطاعي

أ - معلومات عن أنشطة الشركة

- لأغراض إدارية يتم قياس القطاعات وفقاً للتقارير التي يتم استعمالها من قبل الإدارة التنفيذية وصانع القرار الرئيسي لدى المجموعة وذلك من خلال القطاعات الرئيسية التالية:

- **الصناعة:** تشمل صنائه صابون التواليت وصنائه منظفات كيمياويه جافه وصناعة المنظفات الكيماوية السائلة.
- **التجارة:** تشمل تجارة الجملة في المواد الكيماوية وتجارة الجملة في مواد التنظيف.

ب - معلومات عن التوزيع الجغرافي

يتم تنظيم أعمال المجموعة لأغراض إدارية الى قطاعين أعمال جغرافيين (محلي وخارجي)، وفيما يلي معلومات عن أعمال المجموعة موزعة حسب القطاع الجغرافي للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران.

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥ دينار	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦ دينار	
٧,٥١٨,٦٤٠	٥,٣٦٦,٦٩٠	مبيعات محلية
٦,٨٤١,٦٢٤	٦,٩٧٣,٨٢٤	مبيعات تصدير
١٤,٣٦٠,٢٦٤	١٢,٣٤٠,٥١٤	

١١) أرقام المقارنة

تمثل أرقام المقارنة قائمة المركز المالي المدققة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٥، كما تتضمن كلاً من قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير المدققة) للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦. تم إعادة تبويب بعض أرقام القوائم المالية المقارنة لتتناسب مع تبويب أرقام القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير المدققة) للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٦، ولم ينتج عن إعادة التبويب أي أثر على ربح الفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٥ وحقوق الملكية لسنة ٢٠٢٥.



**Industrial Commercial & Agricultural Public Limited Co.
(Holding Company)- ALENTAJ
Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited)
30 JUNE 2026**

INDUSTRIAL COMMERCIAL & AGRICULTURAL GROUP
(HOLDING COMPANY) ALENTAJ PUBLIC LIMITED COMPANY
CONTENTS

	Page
Review report on condensed consolidated interim financial statements	3
Condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position 30 JUNE 2026 (unaudited)	4
Condensed consolidated interim statement of comprehensive income 30 JUNE 2026 (unaudited)	5
Condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in equity 30 JUNE 2026 (unaudited)	6
Condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows 30 JUNE 2026 (unaudited)	7
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements 30 JUNE 2026 (unaudited)	8 - 11

RSM Jordan

Amman 69 Queen Rania St.
P.O.BOX 963699
Amman 11196 Jordan

T+962 6 567 300 1
F+962 6 567 770 6

www.rsm.jo

REVIEW REPORT ON CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
INDUSTRIAL COMMERCIAL & AGRICULTURAL GROUP
(HOLDING COMPANY) ALENTAJ PUBLIC LIMITED COMPANY
EL-MAFRIQ - JORDAN**

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position of Industrial Commercial & Agricultural Public Shareholding company and its subsidiaries ("The Group") as of 30 June 2026, and the related condensed consolidated interim statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the period then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this condensed consolidated interim financial statement in accordance with International Accounting Standard IAS (34) relating to Interim Financial Reporting. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these condensed consolidated interim financial statements based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagement 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Statement Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard (34) relating to interim financial reporting.

**Amman – Jordan
23 July 2026**

**Nasim Shahin
License No. 812**



THE POWER OF BEING UNDERSTOOD
ASSURANCE | TAX | CONSULTING

RSM Jordan is a member of the RSM network and trades as RSM. RSM is the trading name used by the members of the RSM network. Each member of the RSM network is an independent accounting and consulting firm which practices in its own right. The RSM network is not itself a separate legal entity in any jurisdiction.



INDUSTRIAL COMMERCIAL & AGRICULTURAL GROUP
(HOLDING COMPANY) ALENTAJ PUBLIC LIMITED COMPANY
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
30 JUNE 2026 (UNAUDITED)

	Notes	30 June 2026 JD Unaudited	31 December 2025 JD Audited
Assets			
Current Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	3	1,417,563	110,833
Checks under collection		778,564	2,868,102
Financial assets at amortized cost		9,000,000	8,000,000
Accounts receivable	4	3,175,564	3,806,910
Inventories	5	2,953,222	2,912,316
Other debit balances	6	789,564	924,998
Total Current Assets		18,114,477	18,623,159
Non-Current Assets			
Projects under construction		497,041	1,124,293
Property, plant and equipment's	7	13,963,491	13,259,289
Total Non-Current Assets		14,460,532	14,383,582
Total Assets		32,575,009	33,006,741
Liabilities and Equity			
Current Liabilities			
Accounts payable		3,012,280	2,261,335
Short - term notes payable		8,736,372	9,528,378
Other credit balances	8	337,465	303,507
Income tax and national contribution provision		87,688	117,034
Total Current Liabilities		12,173,805	12,210,254
Non-Current Liabilities			
long - term notes payable		29,831	67,106
Long-term loan - Murabaha		938,112	1,026,612
Total Non-Current Liabilities		967,943	1,093,718
Total Liabilities		13,141,748	13,303,972
Equity	9		
Share capital		14,956,389	14,956,389
Statutory reserve		4,146,471	4,146,471
Retained earning		330,401	599,909
Total Equity		19,433,261	19,702,769
Total Liabilities and Equity		32,575,009	33,006,741

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements
(Unaudited)

INDUSTRIAL COMMERCIAL & AGRICULTURAL GROUP
(HOLDING COMPANY) ALENTAJ PUBLIC LIMITED COMPANY
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
30 JUNE 2026 (UNAUDITED)

	For the three-month period ended		For the six-month period ended	
	30 June 2026	30 June 2025	30 June 2026	30 June 2025
	JD	JD	JD	JD
Sales	5,674,384	7,261,835	12,340,514	14,360,264
Cost of sales	(5,221,532)	(6,739,777)	(11,207,031)	(13,135,824)
Gross profit	452,852	522,058	1,133,483	1,224,440
Selling and distribution expenses	(216,940)	(287,536)	(428,494)	(509,436)
General and administrative expenses	(142,503)	(168,869)	(292,951)	(331,326)
Financing expenses	(83,056)	(62,926)	(184,097)	(182,979)
Expected credit losses	(20,393)	-	(20,393)	-
Investment portfolio revenue	199,485	202,136	199,485	202,136
Other income	7,774	7,996	9,403	11,465
Profit and total comprehensive income for the period before tax	197,219	212,859	416,436	414,300
Income tax expense and national contribution	(87,688)	(87,000)	(87,688)	(87,000)
Profit and total comprehensive income for the period after tax	109,531	125,859	328,748	327,300
Basic earnings per share for the period	0.007 JD	0.008 JD	0.022 JD	0.022 JD

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements
(Unaudited)

**INDUSTRIAL COMMERCIAL & AGRICULTURAL GROUP
(HOLDING COMPANY) ALENTAJ PUBLIC LIMITED COMPANY
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
30 JUNE 2026 (UNAUDITED)**

	Pain in capital	Statutory	Retained	Total
	JD	reserve	earnings	JD
31 December 2024	14,956,389	4,060,673	959,465	19,976,527
Dividends 6%	-	-	(897,385)	(897,385)
Comprehensive income for the period after tax	-	-	327,300	327,300
30 June 2025	14,956,389	4,060,673	389,380	19,406,442
31 December 2025	14,956,389	4,146,471	599,909	19,702,769
Dividends 4%	-	-	(598,256)	(598,256)
Comprehensive income for the period after tax	-	-	328,748	328,748
30 June 2026	14,956,389	4,146,471	330,401	19,433,261

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements
(Unaudited)

According to the instructions of the regulatory authorities:

It is prohibited to deal with unrealized changes in fair value, including capitalization, distribution, loss offsetting, or any other form of transactions except to the extent actually realized through sales operations. However, the debit balance is excluded from distributable profits based on the instructions of the Securities Commission.

According to the instructions of the Securities Commission regarding the recognition of value and dealing with the revaluation surplus for the year 2022, issued based on the provisions of Article (12) of the Securities Law No. (18) of 2017, retained earnings do not include gains from the fair value revaluation of financial assets as of June 30, .2026

The distributable profits as of June 30, 2026, amounted to JD 330,401, as stated in (Note 9)

INDUSTRIAL COMMERCIAL & AGRICULTURAL GROUP
(HOLDING COMPANY) ALENTAJ PUBLIC LIMITED COMPANY
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
30 JUNE 2026 (UNAUDITED)

	Notes	30 June 2026 JD	30 June 2025 JD
Operating activities			
Comprehensive income for the period before tax		416,436	414,300
Adjustments			
Depreciation		352,414	263,108
Finance expenses		184,097	182,979
Gain from sale of property and equipment		(1,629)	(4,266)
Expected credit losses		20,393	-
Changes in operating assets and liabilities			
Checks under collection		2,089,538	950,192
Accounts receivable		610,953	(1,219,821)
Inventories		(40,906)	1,663,323
Other debit balances		135,434	312,621
Accounts payable		750,945	(1,317,423)
Other credit balances		33,958	17,604
Paid income tax and national contribution		(117,034)	(230,759)
Net cash flows from operating activities		4,434,599	1,031,858
Investing activities			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment'	7	(168,802)	(73,333)
Paid for projects under construction		(261,833)	-
Financial assets at amortized cost		(1,000,000)	(500,000)
Proceeds from the sale of property and equipment		2,900	8,038
Net cash flows used in investing activities		(1,427,735)	(565,295)
Financing activities			
Dividends		(598,256)	(897,385)
Financing expenses		(184,097)	(182,979)
Notes payable		(829,281)	(207,806)
Net movement in long-term loan - Murabaha		(88,500)	901,912
Net cash flows used in financing activities		(1,700,134)	(386,258)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents		1,306,730	80,305
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	3	110,833	1,112,792
Cash and cash equivalents at the ending of the period / year	3	1,417,563	1,193,097

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements
(Unaudited)

**INDUSTRIAL COMMERCIAL & AGRICULTURAL GROUP
(HOLDING COMPANY) ALENTAJ PUBLIC LIMITED COMPANY
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2026 (UNAUDITED)**

1) General

- Industrial Commercial & Agricultural Public Limited CO. (the "Company") was established and registered as a public shareholding company in 1961. The Company's authorized capital is JD 14,956,389 with a par value of JD 1 each share.
- These accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 23 July 2026.

2) Significant Accounting Policies

- The accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial statements has been prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 "Interim Financial Reporting".
- The accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required for the annual financial statements, which are prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards and must be read with the consolidated financial statements of the Company as at 31 December 2025. In addition, the results of the Groups operations for the six months ended 30 June 2026 do not necessarily represent indications of the expected results for the year ending 31 December 2026, and do not contain the appropriation of the profit of the current period, which is usually performed at year end.
- The condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Jordanian Dinar, which is the functional currency of the group.

Changes in accounting policies

The accounting policies applied by the Company in these consolidated financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2026, are the same as those applied by the Company in its consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2025 except for the following:

ISSUED STANDARDS OR AMENDMENTS: EFFECTIVE AND NOT YET EFFECTIVE

The following amendment to the existing standard has been applied by the Company in preparation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements. The adoption of this does not have a significant impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements. Currently, the company is evaluating the impact of these standards and amendments and will adopt them once they become effective:

<u>Standards</u>	<u>Effective from</u>
Newly issued and effective interpretations and amendments	
Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments – Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7.....	1 January 2026
Annual Improvements to IFRS Accounting Standards – Volume 11.....	1 January 2026
Power Purchase Agreements – Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7.....	1 January 2026
Newly issued interpretations and amendments that are not yet effective	
IFRS 18, Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements.....	1 January 2027
IFRS 19, Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures.....	1 January 2027
Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture –	Deferred
Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28.....	indefinitely

Principles of consolidation

- The consolidated financial statements comprise of the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries where the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of the subsidiaries to obtain benefits from their activities. The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting year as the Company using consistent accounting policies. All balances, transactions, income, and expenses between the Company and its subsidiaries are eliminated.
- Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date of acquisition, being the date on which the Company obtains control, and continue to be consolidated until the date that such control ceases.
- The results of operations of the subsidiaries are consolidated in the income statements from the acquisition date, which is the date on which control over subsidiaries is transferred to the Company. The results of operation of the disposed subsidiaries are consolidated in the income statement to the disposal date, which is the date on which the Company loses control over the subsidiaries

The following subsidiaries have been consolidated:

	Capital	Principle activity	Ownership percentage 30 JUNE 2026	country Incorporation
Sulpho-chemicals & detergents industries company Ltd	5,500,000	Industrial	%100	Jordan
Sulpho-chemicals industries company Ltd (Syria)	1,596,899	Industrial	%100	Syria
Consolidated Company for Soap Industry (under liquidation)	250,000	Industrial	%100	Jordan

Accounting estimates

- Preparation of the financial statements and the application of the accounting policies require the management to perform assessments and assumptions that affect the amounts of financial assets, financial liabilities, and fair value reserve and to disclose contingent liabilities.
- These assessments and assumptions affect revenues, expenses, provisions, and changes in the fair value shown in the statement of other comprehensive income and owners' equity.
- In particular, this requires the Group's management to issue significant judgments and assumptions to assess future cash flow amounts and their timing.
- The said assessments are necessarily based on assumptions and factors with varying degrees of consideration and uncertainty.
- In addition, actual results may differ from assessments due to the changes resulting from the conditions and circumstances of those assessments in the future.

3) Cash and cash equivalents

	30 June 2026 JD	31 December 2025 JD
Cash at hand	1,000	-
Cash at banks	1,416,563	110,833
	1,417,563	110,833

INDUSTRIAL COMMERCIAL & AGRICULTURAL GROUP
(HOLDING COMPANY) ALENTAJ PUBLIC LIMITED COMPANY
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2026 (UNAUDITED)

4) Accounts receivable

	30 June 2026 JD	31 December 2025 JD
Local trade receivables	1,495,905	2,364,708
Employees receivables	29,172	16,190
Employees saving fund	109,672	112,629
Export receivables	2,231,034	1,983,209
	3,865,783	4,476,736
Less: expected credit loss provision	(690,219)	(669,826)
	3,175,564	3,806,910

5) Inventory

	30 June 2026 JD	31 December 2025 JD
Packing and wrapping raw materials	1,929,181	2,279,933
Finished goods	826,385	490,210
Spare parts	269,106	257,733
Fuels and general materials	151,198	107,088
Provision for slow moving goods	(222,648)	(222,648)
	2,953,222	2,912,316

6) Other debit balances

	30 June 2026 JD	31 December 2025 JD
Refundable deposits and cash margins	137,443	136,244
Prepaid expenses	87,113	16,812
Sales tax deposit (net)	436,173	531,737
Letters of credit	118,307	231,822
Income tax payable - Deductions	10,528	8,383
	789,564	924,998

7) Property, Plant and equipment's

- The actual addition of property, plant and equipment for the period ended 30 June 2026 amounted JD 168,802.
- An amount of JOD 889,085 was transferred from the projects under construction account to property, plant, and equipment for the period ended 30 June 2026

8) Other credit balances

	30 June 2026 JD	31 December 2025 JD
Unpaid shareholders' dividends	316,278	244,667
Accrued expenses	20,061	30,980
Board of directors' remuneration	-	25,000
Income tax payable	1,126	2,860
	337,465	303,507

9) Equity

Statutory reserve

The group did not deduct the legal reserves according to the provisions of the Companies Law, as these financial statements are interim, and the deductions are made at the end of the financial year.

Distributable profits

Retained earnings as at 30 June 2026 do not include unrealized profit. Accordingly, the distributable profits amounted to JD 330,401.

10) Segmental Information

A. Information on the company's Operating Segments

Segmental information for the basic sectors:

For management purposes, the Company is organized into two major business segments:

Industry: This includes toilet soap, dry chemical detergents, and liquid chemical detergents.

Trade: includes wholesale trade in chemicals and wholesale trade in cleaning materials.

B. Information on Geographical Distribution:

This note represents the geographical distribution of the Company operations. Moreover, the Company conducts its operations mainly in the Kingdom, representing local operations, and it also operations outside the Kingdom.

	30 June 2026 JD	30 June 2025 JD
Local sales	5,366,690	7,518,640
Export sales	6,973,824	6,841,624
	12,340,514	14,360,264

11) Comparative figures

Some of the comparative figures for the year ended at 31 December 2025 have been reclassified to correspond with the period ended at 30 June 2026 presentation and it did not result in any change to the last year's operating results.